## SIND ORDINANCE NO. XIII OF 1979

## THE SIND PREVENTION OF GAMBLING (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1979

[20<sup>th</sup> August, 1979]

**An Ordinance** to amend the Sind Prevention of Gambling Ordinance, 1978.

**WHEREAS** it is expedient to amend the Sind Prevention of **Preamble**. Gambling Ordinance, 1978, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fifth day of July, 1977 and the Laws (Continuance in Force) Order, 1977, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance :-

- 1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind Prevention of **Short title and** Gambling (Amendment) Ordinance, 1979. **commencement.** 
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Sind Prevention of Gambling Ordinance, 1978, Insertion of after section 5, the following section shall be inserted:-- section 5-A in

Sind Ordinance V of 1978.

"5-A. A Police Officer, not below the rank of Sub- **V of 1978.** Inspector may—

5-A. Power of Police Officer. (a)arrest without warrant any person committing an offence under section 5;

- (b)search any person so as to seize instruments of gaming used for committing an offence under section 5; and
- (c) seize and take possession of gaming moneys, securities, articles of value and instruments of gaming reasonably suspected to have been used or intended to be used for the purpose of committing an offence under section 5".